

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**STATE OF OREGON,
Appellee,**

v.

**KENNETH MARION DUNHAM,
Appellant.**

A178148, A178153, A178154, A178155

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND EXCERPTS OF RECORD

Appeal from Orders of the Circuit Court for Washington County,
Honorable Oscar Garcia,
C083014CR, D082487V, C040376CR, D043244M

Attorneys for Appellant:

Sonja Good Stefani, OSB No. 161219
METROPOLITAN PUBLIC DEFENDER
630 SW 5th Ave, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 225-9100
sgstefani@mpdlaw.com

Emily Teplin Fox, OSB No. 121720
Kelsey Heilman, OSB No. 140348
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 Fifth Ave, Suite 812
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 473-8314
efox@oregonlawcenter.org
kheilman@oregonlawcenter.org

Attorneys for Appellee:

Benjamin Gutman, OSB No. 160599
Solicitor General
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellant (continued):

John He (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Brian Hardingham (*pro hac vice*
pending)

PUBLIC JUSTICE

475 14th Street, Suite 610

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 622-8150

jhe@publicjustice.net

bhardingham@publicjustice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought.....	1
II. Nature of Order Sought to Be Reviewed	1
III. Statutory Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction	1
IV. Other Relevant Jurisdiction Information	3
V. Questions Presented for Review	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	5
I. Mr. Dunham’s criminal history.....	5
II. Mr. Dunham cannot pay his court debt.....	6
III. Mr. Dunham moves for relief in accordance with special statutory proceedings under ORS 161.665(5) and ORS 161.685(5)	7
IV. The trial court denies Mr. Dunham’s motion	9
FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	10
The trial court erred in denying Mr. Dunham’s motion to waive costs and fines because the amount of costs and fines imposed against him violates Article I, section 16, of the Oregon Constitution and the Excessive Fines Clause of the Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	
I. Preservation of Error	10
II. Standard of Review	11
III. Argument.....	11

A. The Excessive Fines Clauses apply to all \$3,019.26 in financial sanctions, even if the penalties are not expressly labeled “fines”	13
B. The financial penalties imposed against Mr. Dunham are grossly disproportional to his crimes, violating the state and federal Excessive Fines Clauses	16
C. The financial penalties imposed against Mr. Dunham violate the Excessive Fines Clauses’ prohibition on depriving a defendant of his livelihood	23
SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	24
<p>The trial court abused its discretion in denying Mr. Dunham’s motion to waive fines and costs by failing to consider the appropriate factors outlined by ORS 161.665(5) and ORS 161.685(5).</p>	
I. Preservation of Error	24
II. Standard of Review	24
III. Argument.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 US 602, 113 S Ct 2801, 125 L Ed 2d 488 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 US 257, 109 S Ct 2909, 106 L Ed 2d 219 (1989)	11, 12, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 198 Wash 2d 136, 493 P3d 94 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 US 767, 114 S Ct 1937, 128 L Ed 2d 767 (1994).....	16
<i>Eklof v. Persson</i> , 369 Or 531, 508 P3d 468 (2022)	25
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 US 957, 111 S Ct 2680, 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991)	12, 17
<i>People v. Cowan</i> , 47 Cal App 5th 32, 260 Cal Rptr 3d 505 (2020)	16
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F3d 917 (9th Cir 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Bartol</i> , 368 Or 598, 496 P3d 1013 (2021)	17, 18
<i>State v. Branstetter</i> , 181 Or App 57, 45 P3d 137 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Branstetter</i> , 332 Or 389, 29 P3d 1121 (2001)	2
<i>State v. Goodenow</i> , 251 Or App 139, 282 P3d 8 (2012)	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 166 Or App 348, 999 P2d 509 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 299 Or 128, 699 P2d 1113 (1985).....	2, 8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 339 Or 69, 116 P3d 879 (2005)	25
<i>State v. Rangel</i> , 328 Or 294, 977 P2d 379 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009)	17

State v. Shumway, 291 Or 153, 630 P2d 796 (1981)17

State v. Timbs, 134 NE 3d 12 (Ind 2019).....19

State v. Wheeler, 343 Or 652, 175 P3d 438 (2007)14

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S Ct 682, 203 L Ed 2d 11 (2019).....11

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 US 321, 118 S Ct 2028, 141 L Ed 2d 314 (1991)
..... 11, 18

United States v. Halper, 490 US 435, 109 S Ct 1892, 104 L Ed 2d 487 (1989).....15

Statutes

Cal Penal Code § 1465.8.....16

ORS 137.225.....4

ORS 161.645.....6

ORS 161.665..... passim

ORS 161.685..... passim

ORS 19.2051

ORS 82.010..... 6, 13

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Ten Guidelines on Court Fines and Fees* (2018), available at
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/government_ affair
s_office/aba-ten-guidelines_.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/government_affairs_office/aba-ten-guidelines_.pdf) (accessed Oct. 11, 2022)19

Annie Kucklick & Lisa Manzer, Worksystems, *The Self-Sufficiency Standard for
Oregon 2021* (2021), available at [https://selfsufficiencystandard.org/wp-
content/uploads/2021/11/OR2021_SSS.pdf](https://selfsufficiencystandard.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/OR2021_SSS.pdf) (last accessed Oct. 11, 2022)20

Ballot Measure 91 (2014)21

Bd. Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2021</i> (2022), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2021-report-economic-well-being-us-households-202205.pdf (last accessed Oct. 11, 2022).....	20
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Calif L Rev 277 (2014)	23
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L Rev 2 (2018).....	22
CJO 21-043	6
<i>Contempt</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed 2019).....	26
<i>Contumacy</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed 2019)	26
<i>Federal Poverty Level (FPL)</i> , HealthCare.gov, https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federal-poverty-level-fpl/ (last accessed Oct. 11, 2022).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
Or Const, Art I, § 16	11
US Const, Amend VIII.....	11
